266

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power ) DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
Cost Recovery Clause and ) ORDER NO. 25148
Generating Performance ) ISSUED: 10-1-91
Incentive Factor. )

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
BETTY EASLEY

BY THE COMMISSION:

As part of this Commission's continuing fuel cost recovery,
0oil backout cost recovery, conservation cost recovery, and
purchased gas cost recovery proceedings, hearings are held in
February and August of each year in this docket and in two related
dockets. Pursuant to notice, a hearing was held in this docket and
in Dockets No. 910002-EG and 910003-GU on August 21-23, 1991. The
utilities submitted testimony and exhibits in support of their
proposed fuel adjustment true-up amounts, fuel cost recovery
factors, generating performance incentive factors, oil backout
true-up amounts, cost recovery factors and related issues.

Fuel Adjustment Factors

We find that the appropriate final fuel adjustment true-up
amounts for the period October, 1990 through March, 1991 are as

follows:

FPC: $8,313,700 overrecovery
FPL: $4,852,416 overrecovery
FPUC: $ 95,466 underrecovery (Marianna)
S 152,324 overrecovery (Fernandina Beach)
GULF: $1,618,737 overrecovery
TECO: $5,902,169 underrecovery

ROCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
09744 GCI -1 1S3
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




267

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 2

The estimated fuel adjustment true-up amounts for the periocd
April, 1991 through September 1991 are as follows:

FPC: $ 5,458,007 overrecovery
FPL: $ 8,930,318 underrecovery
FPUC: S 80,045 underrecovery (Marianna)
S 149,727 underrecovery (Fernandina Beach)
GULF: S 351,045 underrecovery
TECO: $ 7,526,601 underrecovery

The total fuel adjustment true-up amounts to be collected
during the period October, 1991 through March, 1992 are as follows:

FPC: $13,771,707 overrecovery.
FPL: $ 4,077,902 underrecovery.
FPUC: $ 175,511 underrecovery. (Marianna)
$ 2,597 overrecovery. (Fernandina Beach)
GULF: $ 1,267,692 overrecovery.
TECQ: $13,428,770 underrecovery.

Finally, the appropriate levelized fuel cost recovery factors
for the period October, 1991 through March, 1992, before line loss
adjustment, are as follows:

FPC: 2.256 cents per kwh for non-time differentiated
rates.
2.891 cents per kwh for On-Peak periods.
2.009 cents per kwh for Off-Peak periods.

FPL: 2.093 cents per kwh for non-time differentiated
rates.
2.270 cents per kwh for On-Peak periods.
2.024 cents per kwh for Off-Peak periods

($4,266,000 has been removed from FPL's fuel cost recovery
charge, since it is included in FPL's new capacity cost recovery
factor discussed below).

FPUC: 2.876 cents per kwh excluding demand related
recovery. (Marianna)
5.288 cents per kwh excluding demand related
recovery. (Fernandina Beach)



""
268

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI

PAGE 3
GULF: 2.056 cents per kwh for non-time differentiated
rates.
2.161 cents per kwh for On-Peak periods.
2.019 cents per kwh for Off-Peak periods.
TECO: 2.698 cents per kwh for non-time differentiated

rates.
3.116 cents per kwh for On-Peak periods.
2.569 cents per kwh for Off-Peak periods.

The above factors should be effective beginning with the
specified fuel cycle and thereafter for the period October, 1991
through March, 1992. Billing cycles may start before October 1,
1991, and the last cycle may be read after March 31, 1992, so that
each customer is billed for six months regardless of when the
adjustment factor became effective.

Each utility proposed fuel recovery loss multipliers to be
used in calculating the fuel cost recovery factors charged to each
rate class, which are shown in Appendix "A" attached hereto. We
find that the proposed multipliers are appropriate and should be
approved. The utilities further proposed fuel cost recovery
factors for each rate group, adjusted for line losses, which are
also shown in Appendix "A". We find that the proposed factors are
appropriate and should be approved.

The other fuel adjustment issues raised in this docket pertain
to specific utilities and are discussed below.

Staff's fuel adjustment audit Disclosure No. 2 for FPL pointed
out that the CSX railroad scale personnel certify the scales for
the Ashland and Shamrock coal suppliers as well as the scales at
St. Johns River Power Park. The railroad also bases its charges on
these same scales. While CSX administers the certification
process, the actual scale adjustments are made either by a scale
technician who is an employee of the scale manufacturer, or by an
independent consultant such as Weighing and Control Services, Inc.
on the basis of the audit disclosure, our staff raised the issue of
whether FPL should be required to employ a qualified independent
person to observe the biannual certification of the scales at
origin and destination to ensure that they are certified according
to the requirements of Handbook 44 of the U.S. Bureau of Standards.




269

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 4

Our staff, the Office of Public Counsel and FPL all took the
position that FPL would be required to employ qualified independent
personnel to observe the biannual certification of the producers'
belt scales at origin for the Ashland and Shamrock coal supplies.
The independent observers would determine whether or not the
certification was conducted according to the requirements of
Handbook 44 of the U.S. Bureau of Standards. The accuracy of the
SJRPP plant scales at destination will continue to be checked and
verified to be "in tolerance" at least semi-annually. "In
tolerance" means weighing within plus or minus 0.25% of the
reference certified weight.

We approve this position. We find that the procedure
sanctioned therein will assure FPL that the certification process
is accomplished appropriately.

2. FPL's $900,000 Refund to the Florida Municipal Power
Authority

At the hearing, our staff, FPL, and the Office of Public
Counsel recommended, and we agreed, that the following issue would
be deferred to the February 1992 Fuel Adjustment Hearing.

ISSUE: Should FPL have refunded $900,000 to the Florida
Municipal Power authority (FMPA) as a settlement related to
billings to the FMPA in 1987 under the Nuclear Reliability
Exchange Agreement (NREA)?

3. FPL's Capacity Cost Recovery Factor

At our July 2, 1991, Agenda Conference in Docket No.
910580-EQ, we authorized FPL to use a separate factor (Capacity
Cost Recovery Factor) to recover the capacity portion of its
purchased power costs, effective October 1, 1991. In our Order No.
24840 memorializing that decision we opened a generic docket
(Docket No. 910794-EQ) to consider, on an industry-wide basis, all
possible alternatives for allocating purchased capacity costs. We
stated that we would further evaluate FPL's proposed method of
recovering the capacity portion of its purchasec power costs as a
specific issue in this proceeding.

We have reviewed, and we approve, FPL's proposed new capacity
cost recovery factor. We find that FPL's proposed method of
allocating and recovering the capacity portion of its purchased
power costs is reasonable and appropriate, and we are satisfied
that the change will be communicated in such a way as to avoid
customer confusion.




270

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 5

Specifically, we find that $199,586,026 in capacity costs
should be removed from FPL's Oil-Backout calculation, and
$4,266,000 in capacity costs should be removed from the Fuel Cost
Recovery calculation. These costs should be recovered in the
Capacity Cost Recovery Factor effective October 1, 1991 for the
period October 1991 through March 1992.

FPL submitted proposed capacity cost recovery factors for each
rate class which are included here as attachment "B". We approve
those proposed factors.

For the October 1991 through March 1992 period, FPL should
calculate the true-up of its capacity costs on a system-wide basis.
The net over/under recovery amount should be determined bLvy
comparing total capacity costs to actual revenue. In the
subsequent period that amount would be added to total projected
cost and allocated using the same methodology used for the
projected cost.

Staff, FPL and Public Counsel all proposed that FPL should be
allowed to recover through the Fuel Cost Recovery Clause the costs
for performing fuel related engineering analyses necessary to
support reload design for refueling nuclear units. We agree that
the costs of using in-house personnel to perform fuel related
engineering analyses should be recovered through the Fuel Cost
Recovery Clause. The costs were incurred in lieu of payments that
had previously been made to FPL's fabrication vendors to perform
those services. Those payments have previously been recovered
through the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor, and thus the costs incurred
in lieu of those payments should be recovered.

FIQRIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

1. $2,225.682 refund from Gulf Power Company

FPUC has received a refund of $2,225,682 from Gulf Power for
fuel buyout costs collected from FPUC during the period January 1,
1987 through July 18, 1990. Gulf made the refund to FPUC in
compliance with FERC Order No.55-61,030. In that order FERC held
that Gulf would not be permitted to collect from its wholesale
customers the fuel buyout costs that Gulf had incurred prior to its
petition to FERC to collect those costs. Gulf has appealed the
FERC order, and the question before us in this proceeding is how
FPUC should manage the refund pending the outcome of Gulf's appeal.




N
271

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 6

We agree with FPUC, with Public Counsel, and with our staff
that until Gulf's appeal of the FERC order is concluded FPUC shall
hold the $2,225,682 in an interest bearing escrow account for the
protection of its customers. When the appeal is concluded, if Gulf
is unsuccessful, FPUC shall pass the $2,225,682, plus the interest
accrued in the escrow account, back to FPUC's ratepayers. If the
appeal succeeds, but Gulf is not authorized to recover interest
from FPUC, FPUC shall refund to its customers the interest earned
on the funds while in escrow. In this event, or if the appeal is
concluded adversely to Gulf, FPUC shall promptly notify our staff
and the Office of Public Counsel. FPUC shall also bring before us
for our approval at that time a proposal outlining the timing and
the manner in which the refund will be made to its customers.
Gulf's appeal will be considered concluded adversely to Gulf when
the funds are no longer subject to entry of any further judicial or
administrative orders which could authorize Gulf to recover the
funds from FPUC.

hearing in this Docket)

a. The Monsanto Agreement

Upon review of the mechanism by which Gulf Power Company
recovers the discounts it gives to Monsanto Company under the terms
of their "“special rate agreement", we find that the mechanism we
originally approved in Order No. 20178 continues to be reasonable
and appropriate. The recovery mechanism associated with the
Monsanto agreement operates as follows: Fuel savings each period
associated with the sales to this industrial customer are accounted
for and subsequently recovered from the general body of customers
through the fuel cost recovery charge. These savings are
accumulated in an account along with the original prepayment made
by Monsanto under the contract. The balance in this account at any
point in time consists of these amounts plus interest, less the
amount of all Annual Adjustments paid to Monsantc to date. Any
positive balance in the account at the conclusion of the contract
recovery period will be split between Gulf and its general body of
ratepayers, 25% to Gulf and 75% to the ratepayers. Gulf Power
Company has properly calculated the fuel savings attributable to
retaining Monsanto Company on its system.

We agree with our staff, however, that the manner in which
fuel savings are calculated when the marginal costs of serving the



”—'
2172

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 7

Monsanto load exceeds the average cost needs improvement. In
December of 1989 Gulf's marginal costs of serving the Monsanto load
did exceed the average cost, and Gulf reflected the "fuel savings"
for the month as zero, rather than as a reduction of fuel savings.
In the future, when Gulf's ratepayers pay more for fuel due to the
existence of the Monsanto load, the "fuel savings" recovered by
Gulf should be reduced correspondingly.

Also, our staff has brought to our attention a possible
problem with respect to the liquidation of the special account at
the expiration of the contract on December 31, 1992. At that time,
any remaining funds are to be divided 75-25 between the ratepayers
and the company, respectively. Since the fuel savings are not
deposited into the special account until one year after they are
incurred, the total fuel savings will not be deposited at the time
of ligquidation of the account as outlined in the order approving
the contract. We expect that Gulf and our staff will take the
appropriate steps to resolve this problem and bring the matter to
our attention in the next fuel adjustment hearing if necessary.

The Air Products Agreement

Pursuant to our Order No. 20387, which was issued in Docket
No. BB0647-EI (the Monsanto docket), but which discussed the terms
of the orders approving both the Monsanto and Air Products
contracts with Gulf, we have reviewed the Air Products agreement in
this proceeding. We find that Gulf has calculated the fuel savings
attributable to retaining Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. on its
system in accordance with Order No. 19613 approving that agreement.

Oorder No. 19613 specifically directed "that the fuel savings
benefits associated with the retention of Air Products' load shall
be calculated as the difference between the PXT fuel cost recovery
factor paid by Air Products and the cost of replacement fuel
purchased in excess of contract minimum requirements", i.e., the
spot-market cost of fuel. While we find that Gulf Power has
properly employed this methodology "in accordance" with Order No.
19613, we agree with Gulf, the Office of Public Counsel, and with
our staff that the mechanism by which Gulf Power recovers the
credits given to Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. should be
consistent with the mechanism by which Gulf recovers the credits
given to Monsanto Co., for all prospective applications, effective
April 1, 1991.

In addition, the fuel savings recovered from the ratepayers
under the contract should be recovered in every six-month fuel
period. Currently, a year's worth of the fuel savings are
recovered in only the six-month October - March period. In order




273

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 8

to smooth the recovery of the fuel savings, they should be
recovered in both the October - March and April - September fuel
periods.

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

1. Recovery of fuel contract buyout costs

on January 8, 1988, we issued Order No. 18670 approving TECO's
buyout cost recovery for the buyout of its coal contracts with
Pyramid Mining, Inc. In that order we did not differentiate
between retail and wholesale ratepayers, and at the time the order
was issued TECO did not have any wholesale customers. Because TECO
did not have any wholesale customers at the time the order was
issued, TECO has interpreted the order to mean that all the costs
associated with the buyout should be collected from its retail
ratepayers.

In March of 1990 Sebring became a wholesale customer of
TECO's, and the issue before us in this fuel adjustment proceeding
is whether TECO should continue to recover the costs of the Pyramid
contract buyout from its retail or "jurisdictional" custoners only,
instead of recovering the costs from its wholesale or
"nonjurisdictional" customers as well, over total kilowatt sales.

our staff and TECO agree that on a prospective basis,
beginning October 1, 1991, TECO should recover its Pyramid buyout
costs over total kilowatt sales, thereby allocating the costs to
all of its customers. Public Counsel argues that refunds should be
made to jurisdictional ratepayers for all costs that should have
been allocated to wholesale customers when Sebring became TECO's
customer.

We believe that TECO's wholesale customer enjoys the benefits
associated with the buyout and thus TECO's retail customers should
not bear all the costs. On a prospective basis, therefore, TECO
shall recover the Pyramid buyout costs over total kilowatt sales.

We will not require TECO to refund amounts already collected
from jurisdictional ratepayers above their total kilowatt sales
since TECO acquired its wholesale customer. Our order approving
the Pyramid buyout and recovery of the costs associated with it did
not contemplate the gquestion of recovery from retail versus
wholesale ratepayers, because at that time TECO did not have any
wholesale customers. Under this circumstance, when TECO acquired
its wholesale customer, we believe that TECO could reasonably have
interpreted the buyout order to apply only to its jurisdictional




ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 9

customers. While we disagree with that interpretation, we see that
reasonable minds could differ here.

Furthermore, as we have seen from FERC's treatment of Gulf
Power Company's request to recover buyout costs from its wholesale
customers, FERC will not allow recovery of those costs incurred
prior to the filing of a petition with FERC. We therefore believe
that the fairest resolution of the issue before us is to apply our
interpretation of the method of allocation of contract buyout costs
on a prospective basis.

2. TECO's recovery of coal costs above the Coal Market Price
Benchmark for 1990,

In 1990 the actual prices that TECO paid for coal from its
affiliate, Gatliff Coal, exceeded the benchmark established by the
Commission in Order No. 20298, Docket No. 870001-EI. In that order
we approved a stipulation between TECO and Public Counsel that
changed the pricing methodology to be used in calculating and
recovering the costs associated with TECO's affiliate
transportation and coal contracts. Under the terms of the order,
TECO may recover all transportation and coal costs of their
affiliate contracts below the benchmark establisihed in the
stipulation. If TECO incurs coal costs in excess of the benchmark,
however, in order to recover the excess costs, TECO is required to
justify the reasonableness and prudence of the excess costs
incurred.

In the prehearing order issued in this proceeding (Order No.
24938) the issue addressing TECO's coal costs in excess of the
benchmark was stated as follows:

11b. ISSUE: Should TECO's proposed Coal Market Price and
Transportation Benchmark for 1990 be adopted?

STAFF: No. TECO's benchmark for transportation, as shown in
Mr. Cantrell's Document No. 1, page 1 of 2, shows a value of
$24.17 per ton. Staff's calculation of the benchmark results
in a figure of $22.22 per ton. While Staff agrees with TECO's
Gatliff coal $39.33 per ton benchmar) price of coal, Staff
does not agree with TECO's calculation of a cumulative benefit
for prior years. Order No. 20298, Docket No. 870001-EI does
not mention or support the use of a cumulative benefit method
of calculating fuel cost recovery. Each year 1is to be
considered separately. TECO should be required to return the
excess monies collected to its customers.

TECO: Yes. (Cantrell)




2795

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI

PAGE 10

QPC: Agree with staff. TECO's argument that the index used in
determining the Gatliff benchmark price does not appropriately
track the trend in price of the low ash fusion coals is not
justification to allow the excess cost incurred above the
benchmark. The index used in determining the annual benchmark
for the Gatliff coal was stipulated to by TECO, and accepted
by Order No. 20298, 11/10/88. As long as the index produced
a benchmark that was above the cost of Gatliff Coal, Teco was
satisfied. Now that the index has produced a benchmark below
the cost of Gatliff coal TECO wants to argue that the index is
not appropriate. TECO has not justified the costs incurred
for Gatliff coal above the 1990 benchmark, therefore the
excess amount should be refunded to the ratepayers. TECO also
argues that no refund should be made because there is a
cumulative net savings. This 1is not a part of the
stipulation. This was not the intent of the stipulation.
There is already a 5% margin (zone) added to the market price.
The cumulative net benefit argument should be denied.
(Additionally, this was not presented in the previous years.)

l In our discussion at the conclusion of the hearing,
immediately before our vote on this issue, and after testimony had
been heard, all parties finally acknowledged that the issue of
whether the 1990 benchmark should be adopted did not sufficiently
address the fact that TECO had incurred excess costs above the
benchmark in 1990. Rather, the issue that should have been raised
was whether TECO's excess costs above the benchmark were justified,
and therefore recoverable under the fuel adjustment clause. Much
of the testimony and cross-examination at the hearing did not
address this issue. Thus the real issue for us to decide was
obfuscated considerably by discussion about the benchmark itself,
whether it should be changed, and whether the costs of the Gatliff
coal contracts below the benchmark in prior years should be used in
determining the calculation of the benchmark in 1990.

In future fuel adjustment hearings, when TECO has incurred
costs from its coal or transportation contracts with its affiliates
that exceed the established benchmark, we will expect explicit
identification of the issue of whether the excess costs were
justified and thus recoverable under the fuel adjustment clause.

For now, however, although we are not happy with the manner in
which the issue was addressed in this hearing, we find that the
evidence submitted to us supports the finding that TECO's excess
Gatliff coal costs were justified, and no evidence was submitted or
developed at the hearing to contravene that finding.




276

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 11

Mr. Cantrell testified for TECO that Gatliff 1s the only
eastern supplier of low sulfur, low ash-fusion coal with sufficient
reserves to meet TECO's long-term coal needs. Mr. Cantrell stated
that Gatliff's delivered coal prices for the particular coal
required by TECO's Gannon Station units are lower, if the cost of
transportation is considered in determining the price, than low
sulfur, low ash-fusion coal mined in the west. Mr. Cantrell also
explained that the increase in production capacity for compliance
coal has driven prices for compliance ccal down to the point that
today many coal suppliers are selling coal at their variable costs
and are failing to recover their fixed costs. Mr. Cantrell
explained that TECO's long term needs for low sulfur, low ash-
fusion coal can not be adequately protected by the purchase of coal
from suppliers selling at variable costs, because of the risk that
those suppliers would not remain in business for the duration of
the contracts designed to supply TECO's long term needs.
Therefore, Mr. Cantrell testified, there really are no viable
alternatives for acquisition of low sulfur, low ash-fusion coal
available to TECO other than Gatliff coal. We believe that TECO's
Gatliff coal costs that exceed the benchmark are justified for
these reasons, and we will allow TECO to recover them in this
proceeding.

: : | ive F (GPIF

There was no controversy among the parties at this hearing as
to either the appropriate GPIF reward or penalty for past
performance or the proposed GPIF targets and ranges for performance
in the upcoming period. Staff, the Office of Public Counsel and
the utilities stipulated to the following GPIF rewards and penalty
for the period October, 1990 through March, 1991:

FPC: $1,352,447 Reward.
FPL: $2,942,050 Reward.
GULF: $93,473 Penalty.
TECO: $436,181 Reward.

The parties also stipulated to targets and ranges for the
period October, 1991 through March, 1392, which are shown on
Appendix "B" to this order. We approve the stipulations.

0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor

Pursuant to stipulation by the parties, we find the proper
final o0il backout true-up amount for the period October, 1990
through March, 1991 to be $3,483,270 underrecovery for FPL and
$1,644,725 overrecovery for TECO. The estimated oil backout true-




277

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 12

up amount for the period April through September, 1991 is
$6,765,319 overrecovery for FPL, and $936,636 overrecovery for
TECO.

The total oil backout true-up amount to be collected or
refunded during the period October, 1991 through March, 1992
$3,282,049 overrecovery for FPL, and $2,581,362 overrecovery for
TECO.

Finally, we find the proper projected o0il backout cost
recovery factor for the period October, 1991 through March, 1992 to
be .009 cents per KWH for FPL, and .081 cents per KWH for TECO.

In consideration of the above, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings and stipulations set forth in the body of this Order are
hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that investor-owned electric utilities subject to our
jurisdiction are hereby authorized to apply the fuel cost recovery
factors set forth herein during the period of October, 1991 thrcugh
March, 1992, and until such factors are modified by subsequent
Order. It is further

ORDERED that the estimated true-up amounts contained in the
above fuel cost recovery factors are hereby authorized subject to
final true-up, and further subject to proof of the reasonableness
and prudence of the expenditures upon which the amounts are based.
It is further

ORDERED that the Generating Performance Incentive Factor
rewards and penalty stated in the body of this Order shall be
applied to the projected levelized fuel adjustment factors for the
period of October, 1991 through March, 1992. It is further

ORDERED that the targets and ranges for the Generating
Performance Incentive Factors set forth herein are hereby adopted
for the period of October, 1991 through March, 1992. It is further

ORDERED that the estimated true-up amounts included in the
above 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factors are hereby authorized
subject to final true-up, and further subject to proof of the
reasonableness and prudence of the expenditures upon which the
amounts are based.



:

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 13

BY ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this
_lsr  day of _OoCTOBER ’ 1991

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL) W.W
Chikf, Bureau &f Records

MCB:bmi
910001fo.mchb

Commissioner Deason Dissents in Part from the decision in this
Docket as follows:

I respectfully dissent from the majority's decision con Issue
11(b) to allow Tampa Electric Company to recover the cost oi coal
purchased from its affiliate, Gatliff Coal, which exceeds the
stipulated, Commission approved benchmark. It is my understanding
that the Commission's decisions in this docket are limited to the
issues raised by the parties. 1Issue 11(b) reads as follows:

Should TECO's proposed Coal Market
Price and Transportation Benchmark
for 1990 be adopted?

While this issue perhaps could have been better worded, it is clear
to me that the purpose of the hearing on this issue was to
calculate the benchmark as approved by the Commission in Order No.
20298 and to give the company the opportunity to justify any cost
in excess of it.

The very nature of the benchmark is to irncorporate market
considerations into the evaluation of the prices paid for coal
purchased from affiliated companies. It is not a perfect tool but
is the best one we currently have. More importantly, it was
stipulated to by all the parties and approved by the Commission.
Since its purpose is to incorporate market considerations, it is
not surprising that prices paid may be above or below the benchmark




“
279

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 14

as the coal market fluctuates with changing economic conditions.'

When the price paid exceeds the benchmark, the benchmark does
not and should not result in an automatic disallowance. However,
it clearly places the burden on the Company to justify payments in
excess of the benchmark. It does not place a burden on any other
party to provide evidence to contravene a finding that costs above
the benchmark are prudent. TECO did not meet its burden, as its
evidence was directed at the benchmark itself and whether it is an
appropriate tool. This evidence cannot and did not justify the
costs paid in excess of the benchmark. Therefore, the excess cost
should accordingly be disallowed.

I would like to express a further concern that this decision
may have ominous implications for the prospect for settlements in
the future. Parties to stipulations must have confidence that they
can rely on agreements that have been accepted by the Commission.
Absent a compelling demonstration that the previously approved
stipulation is not in the public interest, all parties must remain
bound by agreements that were entered into with open eyes. In this
case, there was no compelling need shown to abandon the
stipulation.

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify @parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer

It should be noted that there is a 5% factor incorporated
into the benchmark which tends to cushion the impact of swings in
the market.



280

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 15

utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




N
281

25148
910001-EI

DOCKET NO.
16

ORDER NO.
PAGE

A THE PERIOD October 1991 = March 199 DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND OAS
DATE WVlim
PAGE 1 of %
FROPOILD PRUSENT DIFFERENCY
Octoter 1991 - Marh 1992 Apnl 1991 = September 1991 PROPOSED -
RESIDENTIAL RESIDINTIAL
TOTAL FUEL COST CIENTS PER KWH TOTAL FUEL COST CENTS PER KWH TOTAL FUEL COST CENTS PER KWH LINE LOSS e
COMPANY Lovelged  Oo/Prak O Peak Levslaed  OnPesk  OfPesk Lovelized  OnPesk  OffPeak MULTIFLIER FACTOR
T Fosur & Lgn oY 1Im TN B2 T m Ty HN
Fia. Power Corp 1% 1M 1009 1an 1 (R -0.188 Q48 0014 1 00 1
Tamps Elecine e Yiis 1385 1548 1m raw ein LY ] 1% Lo paes ]
Ol Power 104 Lim 1019 1388 Ea 11} 1am .10 %0 R (R bei] 1om
Maranas (1) 4w Na NA LNT3) NA Na 412 Na NA 101200 4.
Fernanduns (160 (N1 N, NA i NA NA o NA NA 1 oo o isd
COST FOR 1 000 KWH RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
LRLsINT. Apnil 1991 = Sepeember 199]
Fla Pewar Fla. Power Tempa Ol Fla Meabla
A Ligw Corp. Electing | d u F —
Bawt “N M R M an nn o
Fai (M nn M Bnn b 1 ) un un
Oul Bachoa 5 NA 13 Na Na NA
Laergy Constrvston 1L 1M 1% on an 000
Orwes Receipus Tan ) o [ 21) om (53] o ‘o
Cogecory Racovery 0.0 o 0.00 ¢ om e
Teual M ey 782 $a0 9) 14973 iurl
PROMOSED Cwivbar 1991 - Mamch 1992
Fla Pywer e Power Tampa Outf Fla, Pubic
A Lgh Carp. Electns Pewes Marande  Pormasdona
aw a8 ) “n ¥ av na F)
L w. ny nmn xn “a [T
[ TR e oo NA on Na Na LY
Fonrpy Comatrsoiocn (] in N exn oI '@
Orons Bxonigen Tas t4) 0w LR o LR e LX)
Conazry Baconeny [ a0 o.m 000 e (L]
Toasl [ iloe = W & Bt 37 547 13 [0
TR N T VTl
DUTTRENCE
Fla Pewar Fa. Power Temge [ Pa Pubea
& Ligh Caey P i Pewar Manmes  Fumastas
Bew "m m em [ LT s LE ]
Ferd (0 (1] S K] (R “n 3 iw
N Bachona 442 Na <an L) Na Na
Faw gy Conagrs s 2w [ ¥ <0 a1 -2 L1
Crten Bavwsgen Tas 16) ao L] I £ 0u < [ 1]
Copaasty Resavary [ em o0 om am L
Toad 1o 4 ¥ [} - -3.34 Y 1.
1) Dl fmmte oo benli faurc Bpatdd porndy dummpand i owit of 3 0TS oo Marissma swed 0 071 cpara W WM Lor Fiovm - e dumrial (hesa (D) AN chawses wacags OBLD

N Adswsad lor it boon  §4) Coase recospes s snionansd by 198 effocnisa 21wl Tomad miabss womal e mow gy _!!!,--.-quu.h..“-w.h‘mm-ﬁ.
(90 Poropm FIL bava mney oo TTC oot sodsams of OF sumenhot sndosrd in Dachar Mg PI0160-50



DOCKET NO. 910001-EI

ORDER NO. 25148
PAGE 17

r282

COMPANY

PUEL ADIUSTMENT CENTS PER XWH BASED ON LINE LOSSES 8Y RATE OROUP

FOR THE PERIOD: Octeber |#91 - March 1992

RATE SCHEDULES

DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND OAS
DATE
PAGE 2y

raL

“mone?»

RS-1.08-1,5L-2
SL-1.0L-1

asD-1

O8LD~1.C3-1
OMLD-1.C3-2.08- 1. MET
G3LD-).C3-)
I5T-1.1557-1

ne T >

Dusinttion Secondary Dalovery
oL-1.5L-1

Dustridation Promary Dalivary
Trasamsamon Delistry

e

Tico

LE B4

RS3G3.TY
SL-1.23.00-02

15-1.1%-3

1182

PR
10

ouLr

onNnw»

i

monNe»

mone»

11) Qrowg fune teases tofleyied o acheduie £1
I infarmprieng! Porpoens Omiy-OULD tlase oo Sled scrmal funl com




283

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI

PAGE 138
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS
FROPOIED CAPACITY RECOVERY FACTORS DATE: 82181

PAGE 2a ol 9
Becovery

e Factor

R {Conts prev kwh)
RS 0 665
asi o
aGsDi 0628
052 0433
GSLDIACS) 05T
GSLD2CS2 0.524
GSLDVCK) 04T
ISTID 0426
IsnT 0 455
ISSTID 0.508
SSTIT 0.5
SSTID 0396
cnep 04
CILCT 0384
MET 0584
OLsL) o 408
s 0 462

P - e | o



ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001~EI
PAGE 19

Pl AND PUSCSALID POWER COLY RECOVINY CLAUSE CALCULAT ION
ESTIMATID FOR Thil PURIOO. October 1591 - March 1592

| Fox! Cost of 'inl- Set Genaration (13)

DIVISION OF (LICTRIC AND GAS
DATE:  &/21/9)

Classification t!nnﬂutu-

Aspoc | ated Associated
un cont u/EW
n, !-t.l 715,000 181261

I Gpent MK Fuel Disposal Cost (L) 9,637,000 9.133,181.000 (1)
} Coa! Car lnwestment 200,51% °
4 Adjustmmnts to Fuel Cost 0 0
S T0TAL COST OF GISERATED POMER 432,976,130 2,593,715,000
€ Fuel Cont of Purchased Power - Firm {L8) 149,948, 500 10,170,400, 000
7. [mergy Cost of Sch C X Cconomy Purchases (Broser) ((9) 19,800,300 886, 003, 600
8 (nergy Cost of (conomy Purchases (Non-Broer) {[9) 1,180, roo 793,900,000
% [mergy Cost of Sch [ Purchases ([9) 0
10 Copacity Cont of Scnh [ [concmy Purchases {17) L] -]
11 Papmenty to Qualifying Facilities ([84) 20,781, 500 ul.sau.noo
2. 10%AL COAT OF PURCWASED POMIR nr. fll 100 l! 238,800, Dﬂ 1.93819
13 TOTAL AWAILABLE e u 82, m DW
sessranssnsansnns
18 Furl Cost of (comomy Sales ([7) {4,071, 900) {125,000,000) 3.2
15.Gain on [comomy Sales - BOX ((7A) {l.m.ﬂl Illi 000,000)(a) 096477
16 Foel Cost of Unit Power Sales (SL7 Partpts) (£7) 1,253,900) (155,400,000} 08068
17.Funl Cost of Other Power Sales ((7) (2,758,800) (89.500.000) 31.09)6)
18 TOTAL FUL COST AND GAINS OF POVLR SALES (9.799,.800) (369,900,000) 2.514
15 Mot Insdwertant [nterchange ([4) e 0.00000
20 TOTAL FUEL AND T POWER TRANSACTIONS 660,817,350 N li!.ll‘i M 1.9175%
21 et Unbi)led (£4) C 12,155,688 (s 613,917,000 0.01046
11 Company Use (4) 1.901.0% (a 103,314,000 0.00610
23.7 4 0 Losses ((4) 48,272, 884 (a) 2.517,426,000 0.1487%
14 Adjusted System O Tales 660,837, 3% 32,451.,291.000 7.00640
7S Wwolesale M Sales 7,638 83 J?S 116,000 2.00641
6 Jurindictional Kue Sales €53, 198 457 n.nu.us,m 2 03640
27 Jurisdictions) e Sales Adjusted for
Line Loas - 1. 00039 653,453,214 32,076,.175,000 z.eans
SRAESSINSRREEIRE
28 True-wp * (derived in Atlachwent () 4,007, 92 32,076,175, 000 0.012 1
sarssnsansssrsune
9 lTetal Jerisdictions! Fuel Cont 657,531,118 32.076,175,000 2.049%0
10 Revenve lax Factor P N —— 1.01652
31 Fue) Cont Adjusted for Tanes 1.08380
AL GriF* 32,076,175, 000 000920
A LR R T LT, esssssmnssacemn.
1) . Total fuel cost including GFIF 32.076,175,.000 2.09)00
34 Teta) Fea! Cont Factor Rounded :
te the Bearest 001 centy per KM (uted in altachwent B, pages | and 7 of 9) 2.0m

"Raved oo Jurisdictional Sales [a) incluted for informstions] purposes only

Effectioe dutes for bill ng purposes: October . 1981

-




ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE 20

Full AND PURCMASID POWER COLT RECOVENY CLAUSE CALCIAATION

DATE -
ESTIMATIO FOR TE PERIOD. Octoder 1991 - March 1997 PAGE ¢ OF 9
seemssassmsencene-fLORIDA POWER CORPORAY |ON
Classification Classification
Associated Associated
umumtlu H K
1 iul Cost of Systesm et Generalion u.n T42. 589,217 12,202,113, 000
7 Spent MUC Fuel Disposal Cost (134) 1,001,878 7.071,876,000 (o)
1 Coal Car Investment 0 0
4 kijertiments to Fuel Cost ] 0
§ TOTAL COST OF GEINCRATED POWIR 12,202,133, 000
& Funl Cont of Purchased Power - Firs ([8) 11.712.000
7 Unergy Cost of Sch C. X [concmy Purchases (Broker) ([9) 413,825,000
8 [rergy Cost of [conomy Purchases (Non-Sroher) ((5) 193,200,000
5. (nergy Cost of %Sch [ Purchases (I3} 852,503,000
19 . Capacity Cont of Sch .l € Purchases ([9) 852,503,000 (a)
1l Paymmnts to Qualifying Facilities (F8a) 526,908, 000

17 T91a1 COST OF MURCHASID POWER

DIVISION OF [LICIRIC AND GAS

13 T0TAL AVAILABLE 14,210,281, 000
18 Fur! Cont of Cconomy Sales ([7) {7,608,0800) (480,006, 000)
ids Gaim on [conomy Sales -80% ((7A) (1,054, 414) [480,006,000) (a)
1S Fun! Cont of Other Power Sales ({7} o 0
1% Gatn on Other Power Sales ([B) ] 0 (a)
16 Funl Cont of Seminole Bachup Sales (L7) (e2¢.360 (7,910,000)
164 Garn on Seminole Back-up Sales (L78) (1.021,.%0 (7,910,000} (a)
17 Funl Cost of Seminole Supplementa! Sales (17) (7.952.300) (252,725,000)
18, 10TAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES (745,691.000)
19 Met [nagdvertant Interchange ((4)
T0 TOTAL FUEL AND NET POVER TRANSACTIONS 298,737,088 13, 484,590,000
A aatd S A LS e L]
21 Met Lodilled ([4) (7.256.175)(a) 327,061,000
22 Company Use ([4) 2,030,019 (a) (91 ,500.000)
23.7 8 D Losses (£4) 12,762,289 (a) (800, 608, 000)
18 Mjusted System KWW Sales 12,899, 54, 000
75 Wolesale M Sales([acluding Seminale Supplementsl) (331, 153, 000)
76 Jurisdictional W Sales 12,368, 350, 000
I Jurindictional KM Sales Adjusted for
Lire Loss - | 0019 86,976, 39% 12.368,3%0,000

LR R L R Y )
I8 Prioe Period True-Up * (13.mm,2e7) 12,368, 350,000
182 Miscellasneous Vrue-Up ] 0

A LR T
29 lotal Jurisdictional Fue! Cost 273,204, 688 12,364,390, 000
30 Bevernue Taw Factor T T T e —
11 Fee) Cont Adjusted for lases
37 CPIE" 1,252,400 12,368,350, 000
33 Total fuel cost including GPIF i 214,557 10 S 12,368,390, 000

T

M Total Tuel Cost Factor Bowsied

L L T e P

te n- l"r"l 001 r.nn pr [ qud n Auurnm | .-:n l m r of ﬂ

'lntd on J..cnmnuul hlu
iffective -uln for pilling purpores. Gctoter |, 199)

» . i im

Iol m\luh.. fur e-.lovunm'l p-lmn anl,

&/21/%1

Classification
Associated
cmuinﬂ

2.00466

704488
3. 1636s
355653
2183
1.26686
3.6458)

3 59448

e

2.21865
-0.0562%
0 01574
013710

1.3158)
2.01510

231584

2.3202¢
~0.11135
0.00000

1.7068%
1.016%2

1 2459
0. 01093

crsssresrsans

? !“J?

‘
285

= g



286

ORDER NO. 25148

DOCKET NO. %10001-EI

PAGE 21

FULL AND PURCHASID PMOWEE COST RICOVIRY CLAVSL CALCULAT|ON

(STIMATED FOR Tl PERIOD  October 199)

Cl.l SIFLCATION

1 Inl Cost of System Met huuum IEII
I fpent MUC Fuel Disponal Cost ([34)

1 Coal Cor |mvestment

4 Adjustmenis to Fuel Cost

$ TOTAL COST OF GINCRATID POWLR

§ Fuel Cost of Purchased Poser - Firm ([A)

7 Inergy Cost of Seh.C.X [conomy Purchases (Broker) (L9)

8 (nergy Cost of [conomy Purchases (MNon-Broker) ((9)

§ [nergy Cost of Sch [ Perchases {£9)

10 . Capacity Cont of Sch.[ § Furchases
11 Payments to Qualifying Facilities (£8A)
12 TOTAL COST OF MSCWMSID POVER

13 TOTAL AVAILASLE owm

It Tyel Cost af [conomy Sales (L7)

15 Gatm on [conomy Sales - 80X (L7A)

16 Fuel Coat of fcedule D Sales ((7)

162 Foel Cost of Schedule J Sales (£7)

17 Fun) Cont of Other Power Sales (L7)

1. TOTAL FLML COST AND GAINS OF POWLR SALES
19 Bat Inadvertant Interchange ((4)

186 Interchangs and Whweling Losses

70 TOTAL FUEL AND NET POMIR TRANSACT 10N

21 . Nat Unbilled (L4)

i1 Company Use ([4)

237 8 D tosses (L4)

T Adjusted System oW fales
25 Wholesale K Sales

6. Jurisdictional K Sales

Iha. Jurisdictionsl Loss Multiplier

T Jurindictions) K Sales Adjusted for
Line Loas

8. True-up * (derived in Attachment ()

29 Pyramid Coal Contract Buyowt Adjustsent

30 Tete) Jurisdictional Fuel Cost
3l Revenve Tax factor

32 fuml Cost Adjusted for lases
10 GPIF * (Already adjusted for tases)
M Totel Fuel Cost including GFIF

3% Totsl Teel Cost Tactor Rownded

DIUIHM OF [LECTRIC AnD Al

mssssmeamsssmsns

sEssmsEmsEEEsIREE

1o lhlltorvul 001 cents per KM [uned t-lllsl-uul u.nlu-drnl"l

tesssssssarsesmrsssmrenraTars

'lnod L] Jmucutnul talen

. e

cassane

(E 21

G

(a) nu.'lud-d for informat ionel purpotes only
(ffective dates for billing purposes: October 1,

8/21/m
-~ March 1992 nﬂ SOF 9
------ wrserasmcocccoeTAMPA CLECTRIC COMPANT~sovoevsecannans
Classification Classification Classification
Associated Associated Associated
H o conts/EWH
180,145,867 8,111,446, 000 1.22088
] 0 0. 00000
] [ 0.00000
] o 0. 00000
llo m 867 l Ill ut 000 1.72088
87,100 2.331,000 3.1%6%
441,300 15,009,000 3 60850
0 [] 0 00000
[} ] 0 00000
[ 0 (a) 0.00000
7.478,800 no mr, m w
?5’ 637, 000 3. 14675
8,369,083, 000
73,050,100 l 231,681,000 1.87487
4,193,840 1,230.691.000 (o) 0.34049
3,143 500 168,116,000 1.87008
3,903,200 181,893,000 214588
0.00000
34,331,040 1.581,700,000 z.1ros2
20,833,000
153,922,027 6,766,550, 700 .2040%
R R T Ty
0 (o) L] 0.00000
391,439 [a) 17,208,000 0 00%9
4,702,305 (o) I 0 08401
153,822,007 6,564 605, 000 2 Man
(1.968,261) (83.895,000) 2. M8610
151,95), 166 6,480,710,000 2.3
1.000%0
152,008,710 6,480,710, 000 7.3a%88
[,
13,428, 100 6,480, 710,000 0.20721
e aaw 0. 09408
1. m.us 2.6478%
-------- 1.01652
FELR ST T 7. 69160
436,181 6,480,710, 000 0. 00673
srsersssersvnes LT
m arn.es €,480,710,000 1.6983)

1. 698

g




1 23qma 1dar
‘Ajwo sevodind |mn-n|lﬂ o) pepn g (¥)

ietodand Sui|(1q J9) W8I Ba1i2a)))

e L Ll LT L T T TR

SR (WEOLINIPS N e pairg,

" "oz ugo;nnluhl"l-ulnupuj W aad wjwed [0 Jvaieey By) 9
Papunoy 0% g 1505 (Wny (#33] of
[ 000" (00 005 'C s 1149 Swipnywy 1%e) (any (wIo) ((
................ [P — o i i
9200°0- 000" (00095 (civ c8) « Al
rZE0°0 000" €00 0% "¢ 9076511 130) daascday )3eayea) (eidedy i
nwe saaw| so) peienipy J%e) (#n ) of
2%910°1 eerassansumen oo B MO0 Y WE| nesimy 4
es't 000°C00 085 T 180) (BN [EUOLRIIPE LN (Ri0g B2
---------- ] Srsesussvasssnsnr
¥5(0 0- 000" 000" 085 '€ (m e’ ll . Gneanay g2
eSS ssEsEsEsERE S
mnwe 000° {00 085 ¢ (i ovioe | - saa) i)
o) paiealpy SO|Pg WUE |PVO1IDIDE LN 02
000°C00 095 '€ e SRS M (D I3RS ane G2
bt T R L b L 1
e ey ey sgady payenipy 2
e L 1 () vessey gy ' 22
000" (0876 (L !“‘ﬂi (v]) onp Aeedeery (7
0 : _ (vd) Pepen vew o2
1ie" 000 8 916°¢ SN SNOLLOVINYEL WIAOJ4 LIW OWY YINg YYi01 61
(1)) sbumpiaiu) 1eriisapeu] o 7}
wEis 1 (000" 262°52¢ " 1) tm ur ul SIS WIAO4 4O SNIVD Oy 1503 Y Widl
S PRI e el g1t ’ ‘965 ) (000 ‘sot’ 1l [£3) ooy Jamay samid jo 440 (ang 51
WorE"1 000°018°524) (000" 0001 (£31) saqrg samng 1iwn o 1903 (95 41
) (00%'25) (¥/1) 209 - so(e5 lauos) o wivg pi
w300 (000" ce0°2) (23] vayvg Amowod) 4o W8e) (#ng (1
(U0 g o b ®ai() e TWYIIVAY 0L 2T
Hi Lot 04 OTSWORGd $0 (500 Triog 11
e (vel) sasnijiong Buikyipemd o1 sawesing of
0 (23) vasmpding dewnd] ) w3 j0 aee) Kpisede) §
0 (6)) sesmpung 3435 Jo 190) £Buaw) g
(6] (4ovasg-won) sasmpring deowoy) jo 1se) Ssew) ¢

(63) (s9w0iq) seumpuny demwod) §°3° 4% 40 10) dum) 'y
mlmu-a—uma:mwn

L8¢

s e WO
pajeidosy pajeysonsy
[CISLEITT LTI

6409 v
1es12m “3iva
SYD asY J181201) J0 malSiAlG

257045718

........................................................................................................... seeraas

WivssYn

s
pejridosTy
w|yeayineeg)

¥IAO4 QHIVEONTD 40 1500 WiOi»

199) (a8 o) sjessinipy {

(€13) 8o (wsodeig (aag i Juady }

(£7) woiivseuen oy waiady jo 190 (eng |

2661 Wamy - 1661 4890130 ‘001NN MU BOJ O1IVMILS)

NOLIVINDTYD JSAVED ANIADDIE 1300 WIAGH QISwOend oWy 1Ing

Z¢ 3Ovd

I3-T1000T6 °“ON 13XO0Q

8PTSZ °"ON ¥IQHO




ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-ET

PAGE 23
FUlL AsD PURCHMASID POMLE COST RICOVINY CLAUSE CALCULLATION DIVISION OF LLECTRIC AND GAS
DATL B8/21/91
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: October 1991 - March 1992 PAGE 7 DF &
reeecconsFLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITIES (MARIANNA) -~ ncvmememnenne
Classification Classification Classification
Aszocisted Associsted Associated
cmsmuna 3 L] cents/ WM
l foel Cost of Lystem Mot Gemaration ([3) ] 300, 000 0. 00000
2. 5pent WK Fuel Diapossl Cost ([2A) ] ] 0. 00000
) Coal Cor Invertment ] 0 0.00000
4 Mjustamnts Lo Fuel Cost ] ] 0.00000
S 10TAL COLT OF GIN(RATID POMIR 0 300, 000 0. 00000
6 fua) Cost of Purchused Powsr - Firm ((8) 2.295.600 117,181,000 1.9%02
7 Imargy Cost of Sch.C,1 (conomy Purchases (Broker) [((%) [ ] 0 0. 60000
8 [nergy Cost of (%m (Non-Broker) (£9) ° e 0.00000
9 Inergy Cost of Sch.[ () 0 0 0.00000
10 Desand & Non Fusl Cont of Purchased Poser ([2) 2,442,178 117,181,000 (a) 7.08410
18s Demand Costs of Purchased Poser 1.631,%00 (a)
100 Non-Fue! [nergy & Customer Costs of Purchased Power 810,675 (a)
11 . Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities ((8A) 0 0 00000
12.10TAL COST ©F PURCMASED POVIR 473,17
13, TOTAL AWATLABLE mum ;,;s;_:u
14 Funl Cost of [conomy Sales (£7) : j 0
15.Gain on (conomy Sales - BOX ((7A) o
16.Fuel Cost of Unit Power Sales (L7) 0 Y C e ———
I7.Fuel Cost of Other Power Sales (L7) 1]

18 TOTAL FUEL COST AMD GAINS OF POWER SALES 0 0
19.het [nadvertant Interchange (£4)

20.107TAL FUCL AN RET POVER TRANSACTIONS
21 et Unbilled ([4) i1

12 Company Use (E4)

3.7 8 0 Losses ((4)

4. Adjusted System oM Sales
2% Leas Tota! Demand Cost Recowvery

6. Jurisdictions] K Sales 7,954,499 1e. Gll’ 000
7 Jurisdictional K Sales Adjusted for
Line Loss - O 7.95%4.455 110,617,000
sessnssessssnsnne
8. True-wp * (derived in Altachment C) 175.51) 110,617,000
R e Fessetssssmavenss
29 Tola) Jurisdictional Fue! Cost 3,130,000 110,617,000
10 las Factor sssssssssnrenmns sssssassssnsrsass
31 fuel Cost Adjusted for Tases 3,499, %62 110,617,000 7.8763)
R.GHF 1 0 110,617, M 0. 00000
13.Total Fue! Cont including GPIF 3.1%0.010
see reawrenan

M 'loul Fuel Cont Factor Rounded
he Beares

lmulumll Mmlal!c'ﬂ

’Illl‘ on Jurisdictionsl hlﬂ {a) 1ncluded fu informatl ional purposes omly
(flective dates Tor billing purposes



ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EI
PAGE

FULL AND PURCHASID POWIR COST RICOVERT CLAUSE CALCULATION

ESTIMATED FOR Thi PERIOOD: Octoder 1591 - March

CLASSIFICATION

1.Fuml Cont of Systom Net Gemeration (1)
1. Spent WMC Fuel Disposal Cost ((2)

3 Coal Car Investsent

4 Adjustments Lo Fuel Cost

S TOTAL CO4Y OF GINERATED POWER

& ivel Cost of Purchased Power - Firm ([8)

T Energy Cost of Sch.C. 1 [consmy Purchases (Broker) ((9)
8 (rergy Cost of Lconmmy Purchases (Mon-Broker) ([9)

9. [nergy Cost of Sch [ Purchases ([9)

0 Demend & Non Fue) Coat of Purchused Power
Os Dematd Conts of Purchased Power ((2;
0 Non Tuel (nergy and Customer Costs
of Purchased Power ((2)
[nergy Payments to Qualifying Facilities (£84)

-

TOTAL COST OF MUBCHALID MWL

TOTAL AVAILASLE mwm

14 Fue) Cost of [conomy Sales ((7)

15 Gain on [conomy Sales - 801 ([7A)
16 Fee! Cost of Unit Power Sales (£7)
17 Fue) Cost of Other Power Sales ([7)

18, TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POVIR SALLS
19 wet [nsdvertant [nterchange {[4)
TO.TOTAL FULL AND NET POVER THANSACTIONS

21 Mt Unbilled (L4)

12 Company Use ((4)

3T 4 0 Losses (£4)

24 Adjunted Systes EWM Lales
5 walesale B Sales

26 Jurisdictions) O Sales
?

-

Jurisdictional KK Sales Adjutted for
Line Logs - 0

Ta G0 Kt Sales (£11)

276 Dther Classes 1M Sales ((11)

e GLd o o

8. oris

. trva-wp *

30 Total Jurisdictional Fuel Cost

----- FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES (FERNANDINA)

DIVISION OF CLECTRIC AND 5AS
DATE : B/21/51
PAGE 8 OF &

Classification Classification Classification
Assoc iated Associated Associated
H L] cents /KM

e ] 0.00000

0 L] 0. 00000

] ] 0. 00000

[} 0 0. 00000

0 e 0. 00000
5,418,818 135,420,000 4.00001

] ] 0.00000

]

] L] 0. 00000
2,248,530 135,420,000 1. 66041
1,009,600 (a)

1,218,930 (a)

o 0

7,665,348 135,420,000 5. 66047
135,420,000

o ] 9. 00000

0 0 0.00000

0 0. 00000

] L 0.00000

o “ 060000
1,665,328 135,420, 000 5. 66042

(100,548) (a) (1,847,000) ~0.08100
4,132 la) 73,000 0.00320
459,966 (a) 8,126,000 0.35627
7,665, 348 129,068, 000 $.93900

0 0 0. 00000
7,665,346 129,068, 000 5 93500
1,665, )48 129,068, 000 5.939¢

36,000,000

91,068, 000

84,000,000
(2,%97) 129,068, 000 -0.00201
7,642, 149 129,068, 000 5.93699

289

e T s R




o

90

B/21/91
[STIMATID FOR TML PERIOD: October 1991 - March 1997 PAGE 8 OF 9
------ FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES (FERNANDINA) == cescvonrannrnns
Classification Classification Classification
Associated Associated Associated
CLASSIFICAT IOm ] Ll cont s/
104 Demard Purchased Pomer Costs (Vine 10a) 1,029,600 (a)
I0u Non-lemand Purchased Power Costs (lines Gel0bei]) 6,635,746 (a)
1% True-wp Over/Under Recovery [line I9) (z.997)(a)
3l . Tota) Demand Costs \ 1,029,600
AP GNLD Portion of Demand Costs
including line losses (1ine 27c¢ * 33.708) a4 84,000 (xv) $3. 71/
13 Balance to Other Customers 718,128 93,068,000 - 0.2n82
M Total Non-Demand Costs (1ine 300) 5.63%5, 748
35 Tota) OM Purchased (Vine 12) 135,420,000
I Average Cost per WM Purchased 4.90012
3 Avg. Cont M for Transmission
line losses t“u »"*1a) 5.04711
38 GILD Non-Demand Costs (Vine 27 * lire 37) 1,816,248 36,000, 000 5§, 04513
3% Balance to Other Customers 4 810 458 3,068,000 S 17847
40a Total GILD Demend Costs (Lime 32) 31,472 84,000 3N
406 Reverar Tan Vactor 1.01852
40c.G5LD Demand Purchased Posar factor adjusted
for tases and rounded n
400 Tota) Cwrrent GSLD Nom-Desend Costs (1ine 38) 1. lll 48 36,000, 000 4 11648
40r Tota) Non-Demend Costs including true-wp ; 36,000, 000 4 )7644
401 evernwe Tas Factor 1.01652
0y WD Nor-cemeng Codts sdjusted for lases 4 8553
4la Tota) Demand and Ron-Demeng Purchased Power Costs
of other classes (lines 32 « 39) 5,557,628 93,068,000 $.95009
41b Less: Tota) Demand Cost Recowery 814,253 (a)
4lc Total Other Costs to be Recovered 4,844,403 [a) 91,068, 000 $.2050)
€id Other Classes” Portion of True-up (1ine 30 C) (2.%07) 91,068,000 ~0.00279
tie Total Demand and Rom-Dmmend Cotts including True-up 4,84] 8508 93,068,000 S5.20004
47 Revenwe tar factor 1.01642
5. 8818
4) Other Classes Purchased Power Factor adjusied for lares
1o the Nearest 00| cents par D (used Altachment B, mluﬂlel‘ll $.208
“Based on Jy {a) included for w!'u—n-ul purposes only
[ffective dates for billing purposes
(3 .

ORDER NO. 25148
DOCKET NO. 910001-EIX
PAGE 25

Fuli AND PUSRCHASID POMER COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATION DIIISIN OF CLICIRIC AND GAS
DATE:

R aar W




	Order Box 7-265
	Order Box 7-266
	Order Box 7-267
	Order Box 7-268
	Order Box 7-269
	Order Box 7-270
	Order Box 7-271
	Order Box 7-272
	Order Box 7-273
	Order Box 7-274
	Order Box 7-275
	Order Box 7-276
	Order Box 7-277
	Order Box 7-278
	Order Box 7-279
	Order Box 7-280
	Order Box 7-281
	Order Box 7-282
	Order Box 7-283
	Order Box 7-284
	Order Box 7-285
	Order Box 7-286
	Order Box 7-287
	Order Box 7-288
	Order Box 7-289



